Page 1 of 1

Eric Fryson

LIOAS V)-IOS
From: Michele Parks [mparks@sfflaw.com)
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2012 10:38 AM
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us
Cc: Kirsten Markwell, SLNedved@uiwater.com; Andrew Maurey; Mark Cicchetti
Subject: {BULK} Docket No.. 110257-WS; Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in

Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corp.
Importance: Low

Attachments: PSC Clerk 08 (Resp to Audit Report).ltr.pdf

a. Martin S. Friedman, Esquire
Sundstrom, Friedman & Fumero, LLP
766 N. Sun Drive, Suite 4030
Lake Mary, FL 32746
PHONE: (407) 830-6331
FAX: (407) 830-8522
mfriedman@sfflaw.com

b. Docket No.: 110257-WS; Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in Seminole
County by Sanlando WHilities Corp.

¢. Sanlando Utilities Corporation
d. Cover Letter (2 pages)/Responses to Audit Report (4 pages}/supporting documents (19 pages)

a. Response to Audit Report

MICHELE PARKS
Paralegal for Martin S. Friedman and Bridget M. Grimsley

PLEASE NOTE: Our changed firm name and email address.
Please update your contacts accordingly. Thank you.

SUNDSTROM, FRIEDMAN & FUMERO,

SUNDSTROM, LLP
FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, we Attorneys at Law
Attorneys | Counselors 766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030

~ Lake Mary, Florida 32746
/\_ T: 407.830.6331
F: 407.830.8522

mparks@sfflaw.com
www.sfflaw.com

Tallahassee ¢ Lake Mary ¢ Boca Raton

Notice: This email message, and any attachments hereto, contains confidential information that is legally
privileged, If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, transmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use
or disseminate this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us
immedjiately by return mail or by telephone at (888)-877-6555 and delete the original and all copies of this
transmissicn, including any attachments. Thank you.

DOACTUMENT KUMRT R - ATT

we

« 01016 FEBB®
2/23/2012  FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



SUNDSTROM, 766 NORTH SUN DRIVE

SUTTE 40360

FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, 11p LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746
A C |

ttorneys | cunselors PHONE (407) 830-6331

/—/\—~ FAX {407) 830-8522

www sfflaw.com

February 23, 2012

E-FILING

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

RE: Docket No 110257-WS; Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in
Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation
Qur File No.: 30057.198

Dear Ms. Cole:

Attached is the response of Sanlando Utilities Corporation to the Audit issued in
the above-referenced docket, Audit Control No. 11-315-4-1.

Very truly yours,

For the Firm
MSF/mp
Enclosures
cc: Kirsten Markwell, Manager of Regulatory Accounting (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)

Spencer Nedved, CPA, Regulatory Accountant (w/enclosures) {via e-mail)
Mr. Andrew Maurey (w/enclosures) (via e-mail)
Mr. Mark Cicchetti (w/enclosures) {via e-mail)

BOCA RATON . LAKE MARY . TALLAHASSEE




SANLANDO UTILITIES, INC.
DOCKET NO. 110257-WS
RESPONSES TO AUDIT REPORT

Audit Findi . 1 — Depreciati en
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 1.

Audit Finding No, 2 — Commission Ordered Adjustments

The Company disagrees with part of Audit Finding No. 2. In the previous Sanlando audit report,
docket 090402-WS, staff stated in Audit Finding No. 2 ~ Plant Sample that the Company was unable to
provide sufficient support for numerous entries including an invoice for account 1440 in the amount of
$12,000. In the response to the report, the Utility provided Invoice 27763 as supporting documentation;
however staff has still removed this balance from the plant account 1440. The Utility believes this invoice
provides sufficient documentation of the entry and therefore the credit to account 1440 for $12,000
should be removed,

The Company also disagrees with the finding for account 1845 — Accumulated Depreciation for
Structures & Improvements — Source of Supply. The Company committed an error in the previous
depreciation restatement and included the accumulated depreciation of account 1850, thereby drastically
overstating the value. Staff is utilizing this overstated number in their calculation, while the Company has
removed this error in the 2011 Depreciation Restatement.

Fer account 3895 Accumulated Amortization CIAC Meters, staff has made a transposition error
and wrote that the beginning of balance of account 3895 was $718,234. The actual beginning halance for
that account is 781,234, and this difference is the soie reason for the $62,999.55 adjustment.

For account 4155 Accumulated Amortization CIAC - Treatment & Disposal — Wastewater
Treatment, staff has made a $75,483 adjustment, however account 3605 CIAC — Treatment & Disposal ~
Wastewater Treatment has been fully amortized. This adjustment would over amortize account 3605 by
$75,483.

Staff is requesting an adjustment of 640.37 to account 4280 — Acctimulated Amortization CIAC —
Wastewater Plant Modification Fee. This is the result of an error in the Company's depreciation
restatement from the previous rate case in which account 4280 had a credit balance when it should've had
a debit balance. Therefore staff is recording the account with a credit balance of $320 while the company
has a debit batance of $320 and is the sole reason for the $640 adjust ment.

Finally, staff diseovered that account 1640 had been left off of the 2011 De preciation Restatement
during the course of their audit; however the adjustment wasn't included in this finding. The Company
has calculated the impact of this account on the document titled “Audit Finding No. 2.” This account will
increase average water and wastewater plant by $12,561.45 and $9,801.35 respectively. Water and
wastewater accumulated depreciation will increase by $5,652.65 and $4,410.61 respectively, and water
and wastewater depreciation expense will increase by $1,256.14 and $980.14 respectively.

After considering the above modifications, the Company believes the following adjustments to
staff's numbers should be made. Average wastewater plant should be reduced from a $21,691 credit to a
$110.35 debit (21,691 — 12,000 ~ 9,801.35) in regards to account 1440 and 1640. Average water
accumulated depreciation should be debited by $170,398 in regards to account 1845 and credited by
$5,652.65 in regards to account 2185, changing staff's suggested credit of $169,795.54, to a credit of
$5,049.98. Average water accumulated amortization of CIAC should be debited $62,999.55 for account
2805, changing staff's suggested credit of $1,630, to a debit of $61,369.55. Average wastewater
accumulated amortization of CIAC should be credited by $75,483 and debited by $640, nullifying this
adjustment in total. Average water plant will change from a $4,152 credit to an $8,409 debit in regards to
account 1640, Average wastewater accumulated depreciation should change from a $30,138 debittoa
$25,728 debit balance. Water depreciation expense should change from a $36.51 debit to a $1,292.65
debit, and wastewater depreciation expense should change from a $638 credit balance to a $342 debit
balance.

. A ons from Heg
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 3.



Audit Finding No. 4 — Ordered Adjustments for Project Phoenix Not Booked

The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 4 and argues for the full balance of Project Phoenix to be
inciuded at the headquarters level, with the appropriate 7.79% allocated to S8anlando. It is incorrect to
reduce the Phoenix balance for sold companies, as none of the Phoenix system was sold in conjunction
with the divested companies. The total Phoenix balance is currently in service and benefiting ratepayers
and it is arbitrary and inappropriate to reduce the balance. Doing so guarantees that the Company earns
a subpar return on a Commission-approved investment.

The question is also raised that if the Company were to acquire customers, would the Commission allow
the Company to increase its Phoenix balance? Such practice would not be allowed. However, the same
arbitrary practice is occurring by reducing the Phoenix balance due to divestment. The Company cannot
arbitrarily reduce the book value of an asset due to divestment of customers.

In addition, reducing the Phoenix balance creates a gain on sale situation in the amount of $1,652,234
because it effectively “sells off” this amount of Phoenix with the sold companies. In Order No. PSC-03-
1440-FOF-WS, pg. 129, in Docket No. 020071-WS, the Commission expressly states “it is clear that the
courts have found that the rates paid by customers are only for the service received during a given period
of time and that the rates paid by customers do not vest ratepayers with any ownership rights to property
used to render service.” Another compelling factor raised by witness Gower is that the customers pay
rates based on original cost rather than on replacement values. We find that these are strong arguments
to assign the gains to the shareholders.” Section 367.0813, Florida Statutes, codifies this principle.

Based on these facts, it is inappropriate to reduce the Project Phoenix balance. The Phoenix balance
should remain as is in the filing, and no adjustiments are required.

indi — Deprecigtion Life of Proj ni
The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 5. Staff has no basis for changing Phoenix to a ten year
life; however an eight vear life has already been established in previous dockets and is the life used for all
other computer software beoked to the same account as Phoenix.

it Finding No. & -- Retir N
The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 6 and argues that many of the capitalized entries
should've been expensed. Please see the document titted “Audit Finding No. 6” for a detailed explanation
as to how these expenses effect staff’s calculations, After taking into account the numbers illustrated in
the document, the Company believes that Average Water Plant should be reduced by $19,057. Average
Water Accumulated Depreciations should be reduced by $11,919. Water depreciation expense should be
reduced by $821. Average Wastewater Plant should be reduced by $71,629. Average Wastewater
Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $43,101 and Wastewater expense should also be rednced
by $3,825. Also, the Company believes that Wastewater Operation and Maintenance costs should
increase by $17,290.

it Finding N = itali S
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 7.
Audit Finding No. 8 — Sludge Equipment

The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 8. The Company notices that staff mentioned account 4100
instead of 1400.

Audit Findin . 9~ Worki i WAaTCce
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. g.

Audit Finding No. 10 — 1 ion
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 10.



Audit Finding No. 11 — Proforma Retirement
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 11.

Audit Findi 12 — All i - Incom
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 12.

Audit Finding No. 13 - P } Deferred Main
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 13,

dit Findi + 14 ~ Prof nerease
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 14.

Audit Finding No. 15 - R val of i nses
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 15,

Audit Findi .1
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 16.

Audit Findi . 17 — Benefi justmen
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 17.

Audit Finding No. 18 — Net Operating Income Adjustment Salarie Benefit
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 18.

Audit Finding N A'd
The Company agrees mth Audit Finding No 19.

Audit Finding No, 20 — Non-al 1)
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 20,

Audit Finding N 1 — Prior izati
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 21.

Audit Finding No. = Non-r i ;

The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 22, and argues that non-recurring expenses during the
test year should be amortized over a five year period. Please see the document titled “Audit Finding No.
22" where the Company accounts for a five year amortization of non-recurring expense incurred in the
test year. The Company believes there should be a §7,911.60 reduction to water expenses and a $4,877.60
reduction to wastewater expenses. Also, the Company has provided the reversing entry which was
recorded in 2011 for the Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley entry; therefore no general ledger entry needs to be
entered for that finding.

Audit Finding No. 23 — Regulatory Assessment Fees
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 23.

Audi - ned

The property contams a wel]l and well casing msta]!ed in the 1990’s as a future water pmductlon well. The
well was not fully developed prior to the purchase of Sanlando Utilities Corp. by Utilities, Inc. in 1999 and
thus was never utilized as a production well. 1t is incorrect to describe the well (Well 1B) as abandoned or
to state that the previous owner attempted to restore the well because it was never utilized as a water
supply source or for any other purpose. No action was taken by the Utility after 1999 to develop this well,
refurbish it, or modify it and therefore it continues to be held for future use. The Utility agrees that this
parcel (Parcel# 35-20-39-300-0160-0000) should be considered non-used and useful and recorded below
the line. Utility believes it should have an assigned value of $5,000. This reflects the fact that the parcel
has a severe drop-off in the slope of the property, it abuts both the I-4 right-of-way and E.E. Williamscn
Road, both of which produce elevated noise pollution, there is a drainage swale that restricts access to the
parcel, it is heavily wooded, and central water and sewer services are not available. If the parcel is sold by




the Utility in the future, then the proceeds from that sale should solely benefit the Utility and not the
customer consistent with hooking the value of the parcel below the line,

Audit Findi . 25— i ital All i
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 25.

Audit Findin 26 — Deferr

The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 26. The Company notes that staff has only inciuded half a
year of amortization, when a full year should be used. This is resulting in a $261 difference between Staff
and the Company's computations.

Audit Finding No. 27 ~ for

On February 16, 2012, staff engineer Robert Simpson et with Utility staff to view the SR 434 corridor
that is to be widened beginning in 2012 and to review the Utility’s project plans and documents. The
Subordination of Utility Interests documents referenced in Fmdmg 27 reflect the agreement by FDOT and

the Utility to relocate Utility’s exlstmg facilities are | of the existi hi-of-way
and within a non-exglusive utility easement, all at FDOT's expense mcludmg engineering expense, in

order to allow FBOT to widen SR 434. The two CPH Engineers, Inc. invoices reflect reimbursement for
engineering support consistent with the Subordination of Utility Interests documents. None of the costs
associated with relocating Utility's current assets from these easements to newly established easements
will be borne by the customers. However, Utility's facilities re currentl ed withi istin
FDOT right-of-way that are in conflict with FDOT's road widening plans in the SR 434 corridor must be
relocated or adjusted at Utility's expense. The pro forma project contained in the MFR’s in the amount of
$153,312 reflects the investment necessary to accomplish this relocation activity, which then will be added
to rate base. FDOT has no obligation to reimburse the Utility for any portion of the $153,312 in relocation
expense and none is expected, now or in the future,




Audit Finding No 7
Audit Report Rerponse
[rocket No.. 110157 WS

bt Actvunt
Wy p
b
than
LT
1y
[EX1H)
[LETH
At
gn
Hao
1040
161403
1640
thyn

NARLL

RLEYETL
(R R R
(21,8
14K 5 gyE L
LALETR L. BE]
18 5 g 2
348 3749k 1y

RLERRC LR

138 5748 1y
34R 5/ guft R
a5 gl 1y
I LS LT WP

(rher Plant
inber Plant
ither Planl

Lesani
Ad
AA
AL
A
KRS

Lale LR AL Depr Ly
PR TIECI T ) w2 gl By &708 By
Lo i 2w FENLYRY) LENE L
[EETESTR I 42 gh2 Ha [PRETE] ] wth gt
FIFL PO 2 g2 By TR .5 LTS
RYETESIAT) 2k Ho HEUEET 1Bh 16
Jepei e P18} G.8%0 50 K8 i
EIRPTHITE 41362 Bu o B kg 186 b
SRl B rr b o [T ) iHh ph
TRFLI0] 2 LPRH §0 247 bt iBs 46
LA TE IS 2.2 Bo 1654 0% 9T 1HE
Qs 0 12462 Bax 10 Bt 18U 36
HEER TS 1T 23 ph2 Ro 1y Bl by 18 g
117 gl 2260 Ha TR, X 96 38
[FYRTEIE 22,364 Ho IRLINTH 1Ht, 16
Rt enent i g B0 NREIFD] FRELRG
Pri Buwks -
tnfleerme] sz ghu dur | VBl g | sza6 8]

by Mumh Average par festutement 2a,¢he B IR NN ESENT S
ri A Avetage pof Heohs - a o
s 123627 R0 F  wowhiot | 220 i8]
56 1 7% Wates 12.561 4% 5652 6% 1256 14
44 B3% Wastewarer o801 3 441041 980 14



Audit Finding No. &
Audit Repart Response
Docket No.: 110257-wS

Staff's Figures

Caiculation of Water Retirements

Account Vendor Date tnvoice Amount  {75% Retirement  {Account A/D Year tile Monthty Dep Exp  j0ep Exp 2010 Months AD rempval
1105|XwW Controls /6/2005 3,062.07 2.7296.5% 1900 20 457 114.83 22 21052
1105|Florida Armatuse 6/22/ 2009 3.165.06 237180 1900 20 9.89 118.69 1% 187.93
130%(Fiorida Armature 12/21/ 209 4,627.86 147090 1900 20 14.46 173154 13 188.01
1105{Tampa Amarture 12/21/2009 4.870.17 3,652 63 1900 20 15.22 182.63 13 197 &5
1130{Sunshine Building §/17/2009 1,500.00 112500 1925 49 2.34 28.13 16 37.30
1130|Sunstate Metet 10/26/2009 1,21042 907 82 1925 40| 1.89 22.70 15 2837
1130]Sunshine Buitding 1172572009 21.687.386 2.015%2 1925 40 4.20 50 39 14 58.79
1130¢Sunshine Building 12/17/200% 1,255.44 94158 1925 49 1.96 23.54 13 1550
11390 Sunshine Buiding 8/12/2010 1.125.00 843.75 1925 a0 176 879 5 3.79

— Total Water 23,503.38 17.627 54 6129 72323 94325

Calculation of Wastewater Retirements

Account Vendor Date invoice Amount | 79% Retirement  |Account A/D Year Life Menthiy Dep Exp | Dep Exp 2010 Maonths AD rermovai
1350[5unshine Builiding 12/112008 §,007.50 450563 2110 45 2134 10013 13 108.47
1380 Progress Enargy 271712009 3,335.32 1.501 27 2140 18 11,58 138.96 23 266.34
1380} Flonda Amature 4/22/3009 31732.1¢ 2,799 12 2140 18 12.96 155.51 21 272,14
13801 Florida Amature 57542000 8,545.30 641198 2140 18 29.6% 356.22 20 $93 70
1380§Florida Amature 5F19/2009 6,887.59 5,165 69 2140 18 23.92 236.98 20 47830
1380]5unshine Buiding 6/4/2009 5,000.00 3,750.0¢ 2140 ig 17 36 208.33 19 329.86
1380{F) Nugent 6/23/2009 3,780.00 2,83500 2140 18 13.13 157 .50 i9 249 38

[ 13800F! Nugent 6/29/2009 2,041.80 1,532.8% 2140 18 7.10 BS.16 19 134.83
1380{Sunshine Building 6/29/2009 1,850.00 §1,387 50 2140 18 6.42 771.08 19 12205
1380| Thompson Elec 11/19/2009 2,015.00 151125 2140 18 700 83.96 14 97.95
1400| Narntrax fuip 5/16/2009 3,516.135 2,637129 2160 18 12.21 146 52 19 23198
1400} Riley and Co 6/23/2009 20,039 66 15.029.75 2160 18 69.58 834.99 19 1.322.06
1345]Sunshine Bulding 4/22/2010 3.65000 2.73750 2305 40 570 68.44 12 68.44
138071 Nugent 1722/2020 3,454 50 2,550 88 2140 18 1199 143 94 i2 143.94
1380{Tampa Armature 11252010 3,310.00 2,482 50 2140 18 11.4% 137.92 12 137.92
138C{F3 Nugent 2/11/2010 4,212 00 3,155 00 2140, 18 14.63 160 88 11 1460.88
13804 Florida Amature a/2010 6,313.00 4,734 7% 2140 18 2192 219 20 10 219720

Total Wastewater A7.694% 42 449.771.94 28501 3,761.70 493743




Computation of 13-Month Average

Plant Actumuiated Depreciation
Water Wastewater Water Wastewaler
Beginrung Balance 16,783.79 50.067.32 17.003.80 5$1.64305
lanuary 16,783.79 57.878.19 17,063.34 59,702.39
february 16,783.79 £1,037.19 17,122.87 63,124.49
March 16,783.79 65,771 94 17.182.41 63,144.25
Apri 16,783.79 65.771.94 17,241.95 6842926
May 16,783.7¢9 6577194 17,301.48 68.714.28
June 16,783.79 65,771 94 17,361.02 £8.999.29
fuly 16,783.79 £577194 17,420.56 69,284 31
August 16,783.79 6577194 17 48009 69,569.32
{a)|September 1762754 £5,771.94 1B,365.14 64,854.33
Gctober 17,627 54 65,771 94 18,446 43 70,139.35
November 17,627 54 65,771.94 18,507 73 70,424.36
December 17,627.54 6577194 18,569.02 70,709 17
Jotal 221,564 21 B26,702.10 229,0385.85 868,738.05
13-Manth Averagd 17,043.40 6359247 1762199 66,826 00

{a} Company notes that this adjustment should've been made in August, however the Company 15 Tecalculating the 13 month average, and Lhe issue will be addressed there



-

Calculation af Water Retirements

Arcount Vendor Date tnvorce Amount  |75% Retirement  JActount A/D Year Lifg Monthly Dep Exp  |Dep Exg 2010 Months AD remaval
E: 1105(KW Controls 3/6/2009 306207 2,296.55 1900 20 .57 11483 22 210.52
11051 Tampa Amarture 12/23/20G9 487017 365263 1900 20 15 22 18263 13 197.85%
I 1130[Sunshine Building 9/17/2006 1,500 00 1.125.00 1925 40 234 2813 16 1750
11306{Sunstate Meter 10/26/2009 1,210 42 907 82 1325 40 189 22.70 15 28.37
[ "1130{Sunshine Burding 11/2572000 2,687 36 201552 1925 40 4.20 50 39 12 58.79
1130|5unshine Building 12/17/2009 1,255 44 94158 1925 40 1 56 1354 13 25.50
1130{5unshine Building 8/12/2010 1,125.00 843175 1925 40 176 379 S 879
Total Water 15,7104¢ 11,782 85 3694 431.00 567 11

Calculation of Wastewater Retiremernts

Account Vendor Date Invaice Amount | 75% Retirement  |Account A/D  |Year Life Monthly Dep Exp  1Dep Exp 2010 Maonths AD remnval
h 1350{5unshine Building 12/1/2009 £ 007 50 4,505 63 2110 45 §.34 100.13 13 108.4;
13B0[Progress Energy 17/2009 3.335.02 2,501.27 2140 18 1158 134.96 23 26b.34
I 1380|Fiorida Amature 4/22/2009 3,732.16 2.799.12 2140 18 12.96 155.51 b 272.14
13800 5unshine Building 67472009 5.000.00 3.750.00 2140 18 17.36 208 33 1% 32986
13B0{F1 Nugent 6/23/2009 3,780.00 2 83500 2140 18] 1313 15750 19 245 38
[ 1380[Sunshine Building 6/29/2009 1,350.00 1,387 50 2140 18 6.42 7704 19 12208
[ 1380/ Thompsan flec 11719/2009 2,015.00 151125 2140 18 7.00 8396 14 9795
f 14001Nortrax Euip 6/16/2009 3151639 2,637.29 2160 18 12.21 146 52 19 23198
1400} Riley and Co &/23/2009 20,039 .66 1502475 2160 i8 63.58 83499 19 1,322.06
1345]5unshine Building 1/22/2010 3,650.00 2,737.50 2105 401 5.70 68.44 12 68.44
Total Wastewater 5292571 35,694 310 164 28 1,971 41 306866




Recalculation of the 13-Month Average for Plant Additions

Plant Accumulated Deprecation
Water Wastewater Wadter Wastewater
Beginmng Batance 10,939.10 36,956 B0 11,075.41 38,054 05
lanuary 10,939.10 39,694 30 11,110.60 40 ,955.84
February 10,939.10 39,694 .30 11,145 78 41,120.12
March 10,939.10 39,694 30 11,180 96 41,284 .41
April 10,939.10 39,694 30 11,216 15 41 448.69
May 10,939.10 39,694.30 11,251 33 41,612.97
isne 1093910 39,694 30 11,286.52 41,777.26
Tuly 12,939.10 19,694.30 11,3231 70 41,541.54
ALgLST 11,752 8% 39,694 30 12,202.39 42,105.82
September 11,782.85 39,694 30 12,239 33 42,270.11
October 11.782.85 39,694 30 12,276.27 42,434.39
November 11,782.85 39,694 310 1731322 42,598 68
December 11,782.85 39,694 30 12,350.16 47,762 96
Total 146,426.99 513,288.17 150,969.82 540,366 .84
13 Moanth Averag 11.263.61 39,483.72 1161306 41,566 68




Expenses That Shouldn't Have Been Capitalized as Stated in Audit Request 9

Removed Water Plant and AD for Expenses

ALcount Veador Date Invoe Amount | 75% Revrement  |Accoum A/D Muanthly Dep Exp  {Dep Exp 2010 Manths AD removal
1106{Flonda Armature B/ 22/ 2005 3,165 06 1900 20 1319 1%8.25 19 5057
110%|Fioriga Armature 1272372008 4,617 86 1900 20 1928 231.39 12 250 68

Totat Water Expense 7.792.92 3zay 389.65 50124
Removed Wastewater Plant and AD for Expenses

Accaunt Vendor Date Invgwe Amount  |75% Retirement [ Account AJO Monthly Dep Exp  {Dep Exp 2010 Months AD rempval

| 1380jFlonda Amature 51512009 #,549.30 2143 1B 39.58 474 96 20 791 60
1380 Florda Amature 5719/ 2009 6, 887.59 214D 18 31.89 3182.64 0 637.74
13801 Nugent 6/29/2004 2,043 80 2140 18 9,46 §13.54 19 179.78
1380/F§ Nugent 1/27/2010 3,454.50 2340 18 15599 19192 12 191492
1380 | Tampa Armature 1/23/2010 3,316 0G 2140 18 15.32 183.89 12 18389
13801F] Nugent 2/11/2010 4,212.00 2140 1§ 19.50 15450 31 214.50
1380|Flonida Amature 3/9/2010 631300 2140 12 29.23 19227 10 292.27

Totaf Wastewaler Expense 34,770.19 160.97 1.853.702 2,491.69




Recalculation of the 13-Month Average for Expenses

Plant Accumutated Deprecsation
Water Wastewater Water Wastewater
Beginning Balance 7,797 92 17,480 69 111 60 €37 97 |
lanuary 7,719292 24,245 14 144 07 5022
fehruary 7.792.92 28,457.19 176.54 881.496
MMarch 119292 34 770.19 209.01 1,042 94
April 7.7192.92 34,77019 241438 1,203 m
May 7.792.92 34,7710.1% 273.95 1,364 B8
June 7.792.92 34,770.19 306.42 1,525 85
July 7.792.92 34,770.19 338.8% 1.686.82
August 7,792 92 34,7709 371.36 184779
September 7.752.92 3377015 403 83 2.008.76
Qctober 7,792.92 34,770.18 436.30 2,169.73
November 7.19292 34,77019 468 77 2,330.70
Decemnber 7,792.92 34,770.19 501.24 2,491.67
Jotat 101,307 .96 417 B34 .97 3,983 42 19,943 17
13-Month Averagd 7,792.92 3214500 306.42 153409

Tota! {Plant Additions & Expenses)

Plant Accumulated Depreciation
water Wastewater Wates Wastewater
Beginning Balance 18,732.02 54,437.49 11,187 01 38,692.03
January 18.732.02 63,939.99 11,254.66 43,706.06
February 18,732.02 68,151 43 11,322.32 42,002.09
March 18,731.02 74,464 49 1138997 42 327 34
fpril 18,732.02 74.464.49 11,4%7.63 42,652.60
May 1B,73207 74,464 45 13,525.28 42,977 85
June 18,732.02 74,464 45 1159293 43,303.10
luly 18,732.02 74,464 49 11,660 59 43,628 36
August 1957577 78,463 49 1257375 43,953 61
September 19575717 74 464 49 12643 1% 44,278 87
October 1957577 74 46449 12,71257 44,604 17
November 19,575.77 74,464 A9 12,781 58 44929 37
December 19.576.77 74,454.49 12,851 a0 45 25463
Total 247 71495 9311731 14 164 553 14 60,3100}
13 Month Averag, 19,056.53 71,628.72 1191948 43,100 27




2010 Expenses 10 be added

Accaunt Vendor Date Invoice Amount
138G FI Nugant 1/27/2010 3,454 50
1380} Tampa Mmature 1/29/2010 331000
13801F1 Nugent /1172010 421200
13801 Flonida Amature 3/5/2010 6,31300
2010 Expense Increase 17,289.50

Depreication Expense

Water

820.64

Wattewater

3.825.13




Audit Firding No 22
Audit Repart Response
Dochet No - 110257 WS

Staff's Figures

e - HARL{ ___;_ Loy Besary Dare Amount Watz &-fuuni Wwater
1 RIII 607% KSR 22672610 1,992 00 152700
I3 120 £372% Ulinebell, Brean £ DBA ub BA1720M) 2010
3 24 $345 Flo Trend Systems tae /%2010 255300
4 620 €290 Rectass FL inwentory 871172010 6 318 00
8.310.00 6,097 00
Company's Figures
No NARLIC Auct Lo's Descnp Qate Amourt Watsr Amoyn] W aler
i 6337138 £il5 RYB 2/26/201C 1,992 0o LhIT
2 720 6325 Clinebet!, Bran  TBA Bub 41742016 101708
] 120 £:345 flo Trend Systemns Inc 27542010 255300
Non-Aecurring Expenses Incurred in the Test Year 1,992.00 £,097.00
Per Year Amortization Expente Over 5 Years (Non-Recurring/5t 398.40 1,219.48
HARLIC Azt Co's Descrg Cate Ariount Water Amourt Wwdter
4 620 6290 Retlass FL inventory B/3172010 £,318 G0 -
Kon-fecurring Expenses incurred Outyide of the Test Year 6 318 D0
Total Remova! of 2010 Gperating ang Maintenance Expenses 191160 A.877.60
Business Unit  Accoumt GfL Date Do Ty Dot Number  Explanation LY { Debit LT 1 Credit LT 1 Amount  Explanation -Remark.
55102 BRIS 122652010 PV Ti6B93 ROSESGNDSTACH & BINILEY 3AB4 U0 3,284 00

265107 6029 0200 /BOARG IR0 PARTY [FARNITY RELL LSS {1,384 DN

Lrpense Aleady Removed ot General b edge e Adjustrment

13 484 0Q) RECIASS PV 316894



METIPRO

" CORPORATION

SHIP TO: HF OTHEA THAN “SOLD T3}

SOLD UTILETRES, ING. UTILXTIES, INC.
TO: ATTN: ACCOUNTS PARYAR.E DES EiNAR WATER PLANT
2335 SANDERS RUAD 15 WESTERM FORK
NOKTHORUOK 1L &D0462 LONGHDOD Fl X2779-450°

R
A "‘5?3%:3 LR

LIGUT BL &0l 11,554,.00
L

1244 REKVH4TIBIK NOUADENE SK7641

)

PLEASE REMIT
N U.5. DOLLARS

Sea reverse for Terms and Conditions of Sale
FILE COPY




"FLORIDA
ARMATURE
WORKS, INC

2460 Smith Street
Kisstmmee, FL 34744
(407) 846-1745
Fax: (407) 846-6129

3, pOY 1 3D

Invoice

BILLTO

DATE | INVOICE NO.
6/22/2009 10802
SHIP TO Bach - /(232

Utilities, Inc.

Attention: Accounts Payable

2335 Sanders RD

Northbrook, IL. 60062

Utilities Inc. Despinar Plant
125 Western Fork

Longwood, FL32714  Doc_/ 7R5 39

P.O. NO. TERMS

REP

PROJECT

36415 Net 30

DES

Repair

QTY

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

100 HP US HZ, 404TS Frame, 1785 RPM
230/460 Volt, 3 Phase

BU# 255100

SCOPE OF WORK:
Service call with two technicians to disconnect,
uncouple and remove
motor from High Service Pump # 5 - DESPINAR.
Disassernble and inspect
Clean and sandblast parts
Check =it machine fits
Strip and rewind stator
Dip and bake stator
Install new bearings
Dynamic balance rotor with coupling
Install motor back to pump
Laser align shaft to shaft
Assemble, test and paint

Deliver RECEIVED

***Delivery Ticket No, 1918%*+ JUN 22 109

Sales Tax

2,958.00

ENTERAD
JUN23 20

[ =3

7.00%

2,958.00T

207.06

Thank you for your business.

Total

$3,165.06




“FLORIDA
ARMATURE *.

WORKS, INC

L

2460 Smith Street
Kissimmee, FL 34744
(407) 846-1745
Fax; (407) 846-6129

3 00422

BILLTO

Utilities, Inc.

Attention: Accounts Payable

2335 Sanders RD

Northbrook, IL 60062

Invoice

DATE INVOICE NO.
12/4/2009 11257
Baich 79? /43
SHIP TO d
P A Y e T N
Utilities Inc. Dx_AA 2 7Y
Jim Swegheimer
200 Weathersfield DR

Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

P.0. NO. TERMS REP PROJECT
48322 Net 30 DES Repair
QTY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
75 HP Aurcra Motor 4.325.10 4,325.10T
1630 RPM, 460 V, 3 PH
445TS Frame
LOCATION: DesPinar HS Pump
BU#: 255100
SCOPE OF WORK:
Service call with two technicians and boom truck
Disconnect, uncoupie and remove motor
Disassemble, inspect, clean and sandblast parts
Strip and core foss test stator
Rewind stator with inverter duty wire g
Dip and bake stator RECEIVED
Install new bearings @ "
New space heater DEC 10 2008
Dynamic balance rotor with coupling
Assemble, test and paint
Deliver and install
Laser align shaft to shaft T s
***Delivery Ticket No. 2086*+* v I
Sales Tax - 7.00% 302.76
Thank you for your business.
Total $4,627.86




2460 Smith Street Invoice
‘ P E Kissimmee, FL 34744
ARMATURE N (407) 846-1745 DATE INVOIGE NO.
WORKS \_‘ Fax: (407) 846-6129 /412009 10675
3004
V.l -
BILL TO SHIP TO Baich b > ﬁ;bw

Utilities, Inc.

Attention: Accounts Payable
2335 Sanders RD
Northbrock, IL 60062

Scott Gosnell

Utitities Inc Wekiva

144 Lead Buy DR Doc
Longwood, FL 32779

0842

P.0. NO. TERMS DUE DATE

REP

PROJECT

33122 Net 30 6/3/2009

DES

Repair

ary

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

47 HP/35 KW Flygt Pump
3201.180 0080001
32-1.180 3001

1755 RPM, 230/460 V
56/113 Amps

(SABLE POINT PUMP # 2)

SCOPE OF WORK:
Service call with two technicians to remove pump
Steam clean, disassemble and inspect

Clean and sandblast parts

Clean bake, dip and bake stator

Install new bearings, seals and o-rings

Weld and repair impeller

Ceramic coat impeller

Repair seal plate

New rotating and stationary wear rings

Dynamic balance rotating assembly
New cable

Assemble, test and paint

Deliver

Install, connect and monitor start

RECEIVED

MAY 11 2008

***Delivery Ticket No. 1869+%*
Sales Tax

7.900.00

ENTER]
MAY 11

7.00%-

7,900,00T

008

553.00

Thank you for your business.

Total

$8,453.00




WORKS, INC

’FLORIDA
ARMATURE

2460 Smith Street
Kissimmee, FL 34744
(407) B46-1745
Fax: (407) 846-6129

Invoice

DATE INVOICE NO.

51512009 10700

BILL TC

SHIP TO

Utilities,
Attention: Accounts Payable
2335 Sanders RD
Northbrook, [L 60062

Inc.

Utilities Inc Wekiva
Scott Gosnell

Bach_5 Y7L/

144 Lead Bury DR
Longwood, FL 32779

poc_ L4577

P.OL NQ. TERMS

DUE DATE REP PROJECT

34629 Net 30

6/14/2009 DES Repair

Qry

DESCRIPTION

RATE AMOUNT

1147 HPA35 KW Flygt No. 3201.180-008000]
Serial No, 3201.1803001, 1755 RPM
4607230 Volt, 3 PH, 56/113 Amps

SABLE POINT L/8
BU # 255101

SCOPE OF WORK:
RUSH SERVICE CALL WEEKEND!!!

Disconnect and remove pump

Steam clean, disassemble and inspect
Clean and sandblast parts

Strip and core loss test stator

Rewind stator and dip and bake
Recondition mechanical seals

Instail new bearings and o-rings
Connect new cable

Dynamic balance rotating assembly
Assemble, test and paint

Deliver, install, connect and monitor start
Disconnect and pull pump # 2
Reconnect pump able for 460 V
Re-install pump # 2 and monitor start

**4Delivery Ticket No. 1876
Sales Tax

Service call with two technicians and boom truck

6,437.00 6,437.00T

ENTERE!
MAY 2 & 2005

RECEIVED
MAY 22 2009

7.00% 450.59

Thank you for your business.

Total $6,887.59




%GCT \,}

Invoice

F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc. o
P.0. Box 521925 saeh D195 1 —
Longwood, FL 32752 | W5 | budsdss
Phone: 407-936-1139 | 16204 6/30/2009 | 4589
Fax: 407-936-1640 ¢ - e
SOLDTO SHIP TO
Utilities Inc. (of Florida) Utilities Inc, of Florida
Attn: Accounts Payable
200 Weathersficld Avenne
2335 Sanders Road ‘Altamonte Sori FL 32714
Northbrook, IL 60062 onle SPHngs,
P.0. NUMBER PROJECT SHIP VIA F.O.B.
36412 LS A-10, Pump 2 6/30/2009 Best Way Delivered
ary | DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
PO #36412, BU #255101, LS A-10, PUMYP #2
1 Repair to ABS Pump Model AFP1049.2 M90/4FM, 4-22.60, 12 2,043.80 2,043 80T
HP, 3/230
SERIAL NUMBER: 45878
Rewind Stator
Pump Rebuild Kit includes Upper & Lower Seals, Upper &
Lower Bearings, O-Ring Set
Grommet
Labor
1% Local County Sales Tax Surcharge 2044 2044
Terms: Net 30 Days. ::bt:tals% — sii}gﬁ:
FEIN 59-3370448 S o) '
Total $2,186.87




F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc.

Invoice

5
P.O. Box 521925 Buwh _ 7 / 7 /_— DATE e
Longwood, FL 32752
Phone: 407-936-1139 e 332230 1/28/2010 4865
Fax: 407936-1640 5 007207
SOLDTO SHIP TO
Utilities Inc. {of Florida) .. .
. Utilities Inc. of Florida
?;g; S}:no;o;:}sg Palyable 200 Weathezsf%cld Avenue
Northbrook, IL 60062 Altemonte Springs, FL 32714
P.O. NUMBER PROJECT SHIP VIA F.O.B.
50609 Pump Repair 1728/2010 | Cestomer P/U Delivered
Qry DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
UTILITIES INC PO: 50609 - BQ #: 255101 - LS C12, Pump #2
1 {Repair to Flygt Submersible Pump, Model 3126, 3/N: 42893 3,454,50 3,454.50T
Pump Rebuild kit
Wear ring
Shaft & Rotor
Repair impeller
Labor
Seminole County 1% Local County Sales Tax Surcharge 34,55 34.55
ENTERED
302 2010
AL RECEIVED
FEBO1 10%
Terms: Net 30 Days. s"bt:t"s'% — ”s’;g'g:
FEIN 59-3370448 SusllaneR Sy
Total $3,696.32




Page: 1

Ly = TAW ORLANDO SERVICE CENTER, INC.
TA) R 3400 BARTLETT BOULEVARD
KT IR ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32811

PHONE: (407)423-1886 FAX: (407}423-3017

PLEASE REMIT 1O
ALY

01/30/10

PO BON G LS
Al GA IR
ACCOUNT NO,
SOLD TO: SGBTSERT

UTILITIES INC OF FLORIDA
ATIN: ACCOUNTS PAYARLE

SHIP TO.

Batch :21;3:75/

UTILITIES INC OF FLCRIDA

2335 SANDERS ROAD 0{13 L aohtny pReer. 034537

NORTHBROOK IL 60062 9 o0l INVOICE LONGWOOD FL 32779

PLEASE NOTE ~ AR iecues arw choe by dor duie. 1ot paid withia 11 duys of dus s, 2 late paymomt charge ol | 2% pox ssons(11% amnual wie) witl b added. Pwrrhasar aball be
rerporwibie £ the armt of Y socownt, incliiag soomeyt b and coste.  Tarom. wnd conehiioms st on badk of Fveear

w7 T T NN
R L R 3

DUE DATE 03/01/10

Item Degcripticon U/M  shp'd Ext Price
150HL4RSCTVO INDUCTION MOTOR Fa 1
HP: 1580 DESC: VERT MOTOR MFR: GENERAL ELECTRIC
RPM:1780 FRAME: 1L4447TP1l¢ VOLT: 460 AMP:173
MOD: SKE444DTT&008 ID: STOCK# V3264
CODE: G EQ NO: VERTICAL MOTOR SER NO: 30038993 RECEIVED
F i
Dismantle, clean & inspect all parts, perform tests EBOi‘ﬁﬂ
Sand blagst parts as necessary
Test winding
Core loss test stator laminaticona
Rewind stator ENTERED
Varnish dip and bake windings
Flo 65 i
Furnish and install new hearings G30t0 '
Supply copper and winding material
Agsemble, test and paint
Note: Budgetary quote. Any additional laber or
material, if necessary, will be quoted after evaluation
of unit. Thank you -
Total Gross 3,310.00
Tax amount FLORIDA STATE SALES TAX 188.60
Tax amcunt SEMINOLE COUNTY SALES TAX 33.10

JOBH222752 QUOTE#153272

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 3,541.70




F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc. Invoice
P.O. Box 521928
Longwood, FL 32752 DATE | INVOICE

Phone: 407-936-1139 3 007 A0 7
Fax: 407-936-1640

2/17/2010 4883

SOLDTO SHIP TO Butch y . l
Utilities Inc. (of Florida) s .
N p— Utilities Inc. of Florida
Q;;ns‘ Sand:: tgol:iynble 200 Weathersfield Avenuddoc __@M -
Northbrook, IL 60062 Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

P.C. NUMBER PROJECT SHIP VIA F.O.B.
51901 H4 Pump #2 2/17/12010 Best Way Delivered
ary DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
PO: 51901 - BO: 255101 - LS: H4, Pump #2
1  !Pump rebuild kit 4,212.00 4,212.00T
Shaft & Rotor
Empeller parts
Wear ring
Labor
Seminole County 1% Local County Sales Tax Surcharge 42.12 42.12
FENTELED
FEY 23 2010
RECLIVED
FEB22 7010
Terms: Net 30 Days. pubtats! st i
Tota!l $4,506.84




BILL TO

Utilities, Inc.

Attention: Accounts Payable
2335 Sanders RD
Nortbbrook, IL. 60062

2460 Smith Street
Kisgimmee, FL 34744
{407) 846-1745
Fax; (407) 846-6129

2004122

Invoice

INVOICE NO.
11461

DATE

272572010

Bach __7 7740

SHIP TO

Utilitics Inc Wekiva
Scott Gosneil

144 Lead Bury DR
Longwood, FL 32779

P.C. NO. TERMS

REP

PROJECT

53740 Net 30

DES

Qry

DESCRIPTION

RATE

47 HP Flygt Submersible Pump
Mode! No, 3201-180-0080002
3201.180 3001

LOCATION: SABLE POINT LIFT STATION - PUMP
42
RCCIIVED

MAR 0 8 200
SCOPE OF WORK:
Service call with two technicians and boom truck
Disconnect and remove pump from "Sable Point Lift
Station”
Remove rags (reason for winding overload)
Steam clean, disassemble and inspect
Cican and sandblast parts
Strip and iron work stator (windings overloaded)
Rewind stator
Dip and bake :
Recondition and relsp mechanical seals
New bearings and o-rings
New cable
Dynamic balance rotor
Assemble, test and paint
Deliver
Install pump back to "Sable Point Lift Station"
Connect and monitor start

BU#: 255101

***Delivery Ticket No. 2146+
Sales Tax

RECEIVEDR
NAR 01 Al

5.900.00

7.00%

5.900.00T

413.00

Thank you for your business.

. Total

$6,313.00




